

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

KENNETH ROSENBLUM,

Plaintiff,

-against-

CRAIG TREITLER and STEVEN ROSENBLUM,  
Preliminary Executors for the Estate of BERNICE  
ROSENBLUM,

Defendants.

Index No. 654177/2015

Hon. Melissa A. Crane

**REPLY POST-HEARING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS CRAIG TREITLER AND  
STEVEN ROSENBLUM, PRELIMINARY EXECUTORS FOR THE  
ESTATE OF BERNICE ROSENBLUM**

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP  
180 Maiden Lane  
New York, New York 10038  
(212) 806-5400

*Counsel for Defendants Craig Treitler and  
Steven Rosenblum, Preliminary Executors  
for the Estate of Bernice Rosenblum*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The Court should rely on Mr. Farrell’s real estate appraisals in determining the value of the LLC properties. ....	3
A.    Mr. Feeney’s reports are not reliable because Mr. Feeney overstates net operating income. ....	3
1.    The facts do not support a finding that the units in the LLC properties would earn more than \$350,000 in annual revenue than they were currently achieving as of September 20, 2019. ....	3
2.    Mr. Feeney’s decision to ignore contract rents in his analysis is also incorrect as a matter of law.....	7
3.    Plaintiff’s other attempts to discredit Mr. Farrell’s decision to use the actual contract rents lack merit. ....	8
4.    Plaintiff did not even try to defend the serious issues with Mr. Feeney’s analysis of the vacant units. ....	11
B.    Mr. Feeney’s reports are also unreliable because his cap rates do not take into account the new rent laws and thus are artificially low.....	12
C.    Plaintiff’s attempts to undermine Mr. Farrell’s cap rate analysis fall flat because Plaintiff ignores the actual purpose of a cap rate. ....	14
D.    Plaintiff’s argument about the parties’ 2016 appraisals ignores his own expert’s analysis of cap rate trends in Manhattan from 2016 through the September 2019 valuation date. ....	16
E.    Plaintiff’s constant flip-flopping undermines his credibility. ....	18
II.   The Court should rely on Mr. Klein’s business valuations in determining the value of the LLCs and in assessing the appropriate marketability discount.....	19
A.    Plaintiff’s arguments about the treatment of the Standard Realty loans and the cash he withdrew from the LLCs ignore the fact that “fair value” is determined from the perspective of a hypothetical third-party purchaser. ....	19

B. Mr. Klein’s application of a 15% discount for lack of marketability was reasonable and appropriate in this case. ....22

1. Contrary to Mr. Mercer’s contentions, the property appraisals do not “bake in” a marketability discount with respect to the LLCs. ...22

2. Plaintiff has a fundamental misunderstanding between the legal ability to sell a company and the factual desirability of buying a company.....23

3. Plaintiff misconstrues Mr. Klein’s reliance on *Mandelbaum*. ....24

4. Despite Mr. Mercer’s repeated attempts to argue that marketability discounts should not be applied to real estate holding companies, binding precedent routinely holds that such discounts are appropriate. ....25

III. Plaintiff is not entitled to prejudgment interest.....28

CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>936 Second Ave. L.P. v. Second Corp. Dev. Co.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 628 (2008) .....	22
<i>Blake v. Blake Agency, Inc.</i> , 107 A.D.2d 139 (2d Dep't 1985) .....	22
<i>Boyle v. Kelley</i> , 42 N.Y.2d 88 (1977) .....	29
<i>Burntisland II LLC v. Falkland, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 5725493 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Nov. 20, 2017) .....	26
<i>Cinque v. Largo Enters. of Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 212 A.D.2d 608 (2d Dep't 1995) .....	7, 9
<i>Congel v. Malfitano</i> , 141 A.D.3d 64 (2d Dep't 2016), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 272 (2018) .....	23, 25
<i>Ferolito v. Arizona Bev. USA LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5834862 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 14, 2014) .....	20, 24
<i>Friedman v. Beway Realty Corp.</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 161 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaiimo v. Vitale</i> , 101 A.D.3d 523 (1st Dep't 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. King</i> , 177 Misc. 2d 126 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998) .....	24, 26
<i>In re Williamson</i> , 2001 WL 36406098 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Mar. 26, 2001) .....	26
<i>Kassab v. Kasab</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 1213(A) (Sup. Ct. Queens Cnty. 2017), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 195 A.D.3d 832 (2d Dep't 2021) .....	26
<i>Levine v. Seven Pines Assocs. L.P.</i> , 156 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loengard v. Santa Fe Indus., Inc.</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 262 (1987) .....	29

*Mandelbaum v. Comm’r*,  
69 T.C.M. (CCH) 2852 (T.C. 1995), *aff’d*, 91 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1996).....24

*Murphy v. U.S. Dredging Corp.*,  
74 A.D.3d 815 (2d Dep’t 2010) .....23, 24

*Rosenblum v. Rosenblum*,  
214 A.D.3d 440 (1st Dep’t 2023) .....28, 29

*Vick v. Albert*,  
47 A.D.3d 482 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....26

*Zelouf Int’l Corp. v. Zelouf*,  
47 Misc. 3d 346 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2014) .....27

**Statutes**

N.Y. Limited Liab. Co. Law § 509 .....23, 24, 30

**Other Authorities**

CPLR § 5001(a) .....2, 28, 29, 30
